changed to the residential or commercial area, the project becomes to be definitely non-feasible
judging from the above difference of the land prices.

It is further noted that that the land developer had bought up about 52% of the whole project sites.
Because the Municipality has not approved the change of the present land status for agricultural use at
the project site, the present agricultural land could be preserved.

However, the land developer as the landowner of the proposed project site may not accept selling of
their land with the officially appraised land price or even the prevailing market price.  The land
acquisition cost estimated in the Study is based on the prevailing market price of the land, while the
actual cost may increase depending on the results of negotiation with the land developer, which leads
to increment of the project economic cost. Moreover, there is a possibility of the overestimate of the
economic benefit, because of a certain extent of error in estimation of the benefit.

From the point of views, the sensitivity analysis was made. The results of the analysis are as
summarized below:

Table R 2.70 Summary of All the Results of Sensitivity Analysis
Benefit

Cost Base -10 % -20 % -30 %

Base 25.95% 24.10% 22.15% 20.09%
+15 % 23.52% 21.80% 20.00% 18.09%
+30 % 21.53% 19.92% 18.24% 16.46%
+45 % 19.87% 18.36% 16.78% 15.11%

As listed above, the increment rate of 45% for the project cost would barely promise the aforesaid
SDR of 15%, and therefore, it could be the critical level of the project economic viability. The land
acquisition cost would take about 40% of the whole project cost, and therefore, the said increment rate

2-52

of 45% for the entire project cost almost corresponds to increment rate of 100% for the land
acquisition cost. In another words, the economic viability of the project could be verified, when the
land acquisition cost for the project site could be made within a limit of 100% increment of the present